

---

**Nos. 14-1572 & 14-1805**

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

**United States of America,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**Timothy Carpenter, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
No. 12-cr-20218

---

**Brief for the United States**

---

Barbara L. McQuade  
United States Attorney

Evan Caminker  
Special Assistant U. S. Attorney  
211 West Fort Street, Suite 2001  
Detroit, MI 48226  
Phone: (313) 226-9538  
Evan.Caminker@usdoj.gov

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Request for Oral Argument.....	x
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Issues Presented.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
A.    Carpenter and Sanders commit a spree of armed robberies.....	5
B.    The government acquires cell-site location information for Carpenter’s and Sanders’s cellphones. ....	8
C.    Carpenter and Sanders are tried, convicted, and sentenced. ....	12
Summary of the Argument .....	14
Argument.....	18
I.    The district court properly denied defendants’ motion to suppress cell-site location information records obtained from phone companies through the Stored Communications Act. ....	18
A.    The government’s acquisition of defendants’ cell-site records did not constitute a Fourth Amendment “search.” .....	19
1.    Defendants have no reasonable expectation of privacy in business records created by their cellphone companies and containing information voluntarily conveyed to the companies in the ordinary course of business.....	19

2.	Privacy interests in general-vicinity information do not uniquely exempt third-party phone company business records from disclosure.....	30
B.	Even if securing cell-site records through the Stored Communications Act constituted a “search,” it met the reasonableness requirement of the Fourth Amendment. ....	37
C.	Even assuming a Fourth Amendment violation, the cell-site records remain admissible under the exclusionary rule’s good-faith exception because the government reasonably relied on and complied with the Stored Communications Act. ....	40
D.	Any error in admitting cell-site records was harmless. ....	44
II.	Carpenter’s challenge to venue for the Ohio robbery lacks merit. ....	48
A.	Carpenter committed significant accessorial acts in the Eastern District of Michigan. ....	49
B.	The Ohio robbery affected commerce in the Eastern District of Michigan. ....	52
III.	The district court properly exercised its discretion in managing Carpenter’s effort to cross-examine witness Adriane Foster.....	54
A.	The district court properly addressed Carpenter’s request to refresh Foster’s recollection.....	54
B.	Carpenter’s claim that he should have been permitted to impeach Foster with a prior inconsistent statement is both new on appeal and meritless.....	57
C.	Any error in the district court’s handling of Carpenter’s impeachment efforts was harmless. ....	59

IV.	Carpenter’s sentence does not violate the Constitution.....	60
A.	Carpenter’s prison term does not constitute cruel and unusual punishment. ....	60
B.	Carpenter’s prison term does not violate the separation of powers.....	62
V.	Sanders’s sentence is procedurally and substantively sound. ....	63
A.	The district court did not clearly err by enhancing Sanders’s sentence because an accomplice foreseeably brandished a gun and physically restrained a store customer during the robberies.....	63
1.	The district court properly found reasonably foreseeable brandishing under USSG § 2B3.1(b)(2)(C). ....	64
2.	The district court properly found reasonably foreseeable restraining under USSG § 2B3.1(b)(4)(B). ....	66
B.	Sanders’s sentence is substantively reasonable under the circumstances.....	68
	Conclusion .....	71
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	72
	Certificate of Service .....	73
	Relevant District Court Documents.....	74

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Coles v. Granville</i> , 448 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	68
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19, 22, 30
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	40
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	41
<i>In re Administrative Subpoena</i> , 289 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Application of the United States of America for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>In the Matter of an Application of the United States of America for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Info.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	27
<i>In the Matter of the Application of the United States of America for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Comm'n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Jankins v. TDC Management Corp., Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	58
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw County</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	38, 39

**Cases**

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	53
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).....	66
<i>Rush v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	55, 57
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Abdi</i> , 463 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United States v. Adames</i> , 56 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	58
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	58
<i>United States v. Almonte</i> , 956 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	58
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 369 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	61
<i>United States v. Carnes</i> , 309 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>United States v. Catalan</i> , 499 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	63, 64
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 615 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	62
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 634 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	61, 62
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 664 F.3d 1047 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	68
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 40 F. App'x 39 (6th Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 689 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2012).....	48, 49, 52
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 12–12928, ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 2058977 (11th Cir. May 5, 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Duane</i> , 533 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2008).....	69

**Cases**

<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 323 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 265 F. App'x 70 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 745 F.3d 200 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 676 (2014).....	40, 43
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 25, 35
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 768 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1548 (2015).....	44
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , 557 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>United States v. Jeter</i> , 721 F.3d 746 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 655 (2013).....	70
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Kamper</i> , 748 F.3d 728 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 882 (2014).....	68, 70
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kimball</i> , 194 F. App'x 373 (6th Cir. 2006).....	65
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	38
<i>United States v. Kuehne</i> , 547 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986).....	52
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , 209 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 651 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2011).....	54, 56
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 85 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1996).....	66

**Cases**

*United States v. Miller*, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) ..... passim

*United States v. Moore*, 643 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 60

*United States v. O’Donnell*, 510 F.2d 1190 (6th Cir. 1975) ..... 52

*United States v. Odeneal*, 517 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 60, 62

*United States v. Owens*, 159 F.3d 221 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 54

*United States v. Phibbs*, 999 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 20, 34

*United States v. Powers*, 364 F. App’x 979 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 53

*United States v. Pritchett*, 749 F.3d 417 (6th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 196 (2014)..... 18

*United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.*, 498 US 292 (1991) ..... 20, 39

*United States v. Reed*, 167 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 57

*United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno*, 526 U.S. 275 (1999) ..... 51

*United States v. Rogers*, 769 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 70

*United States v. Saget*, 991 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 58

*United States v. Scaife*, 749 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 49

*United States v. Simmons*, 501 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 70

*United States v. Skinner*, 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... passim

*United States v. Smith*, 198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 49



**Cases**

*United States v. Valentine*, 70 F. App'x 314 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 58

*United States v. Vasilakos*, 508 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 59

*United States v. Warshak*, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... passim

*United States v. Watkins*, 509 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 61

*United States v. Wheelock*, 772 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*United States v. Woods*, 604 F.3d 286 (2010)..... 65

*United States v. Zidell*, 323 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 53

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 7, 61, 62, 66

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2701 ..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 2703 ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2707 ..... 39, 44

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 69, 70

18 U.S.C. § 3742 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)(2) ..... 32

Federal Rule of Evidence 612..... 16, 54, 55

Federal Rule of Evidence 613(b) ..... passim

**Sentencing Guidelines**

USSG § 1B1.3 ..... 63, 67

USSG § 2B3.1 ..... 63, 66

**Other Authorities**

21 AM. JUR. 2d *Criminal Law* § 473 (2008)..... 49

Muellar & Kirkpatrick, 3 *Federal Evidence* § 699 (4th ed.)..... 59
